

No. 23-601

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN AND JANE PARENTS 1; JOHN PARENT 2,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION and
SHEBRA L. EVANS, BRENDA WOLFF, JUDITH DOCCA,
KARLA SILVESTRE, REBECCA SMONDROWSKI,
LYNNE HARRIS, SCOTT JOFTUS, and MONIFA B.
MCKNIGHT, individually and in their official capacities as
Members of the Montgomery County Board of Education,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
ADAM SHELTON
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. A policy that allows school officials carte blanche authority to withhold information from parents about decisions made and actions taken that directly affect the mental health or physical wellbeing of their children violates the constitutionally protected rights of parents	6
II. A policy that gives government officials the <i>sole discretion</i> to violate the constitutional rights of parents at will imparts a constitutional injury on those whose rights can be violated at will for standing purposes.....	8
A. Informational injury caused by purposeful concealment satisfies Article III.....	9
B. This case presents an important opportunity to correct deviations in standing doctrine.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bedford v. McKowl</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 560 (1800)	18
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	19
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	14
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 581 (1871)	17
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	13, 14
<i>Fairfax County School Board v. Tisler</i> , No. 2021- 13491 (Fairfax Cnty. Cir. Ct. Dec. 15, 2021)	1
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	5, 9, 10
<i>Foote v. Ludlow School Committee</i> , No. 23-1069 (1st Cir. filed Apr. 12, 2022)	2
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Smith</i> , 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	20
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Jones v. Brown</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 334 (1794)	18
<i>Jones v. Tevis</i> , 14 Ky. 25 (App. 1823)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Lockhart</i> , 4 S.C.L. 276 (S.C. Const. App. 1809).....	19
<i>Kundolf v. Thalheimer</i> , 12 N.Y. 593 (App. 1855).....	17
<i>Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Community School Board</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00158-JDL (D. Me. filed Apr. 5, 2023).....	1, 2
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	16
<i>LittleJohn v. School Bd. of Leon Cnty.</i> , No. 23-10385 (11th Cir. filed Oct. 18, 2021)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	16, 17
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (KB 1830)	18
<i>McCardell v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>McElhaney v. Williams</i> , No. 22-5903, 2022 WL 17995423 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022)	2
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	2, 6, 8
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00768-BEN-WVG, 2023 WL 5976992 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2023)	10
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	17
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Education Ass’n of Rhode Island v. Solas</i> , PC-21-05116 (Providence Super. Ct. filed Aug. 2, 2021).....	1
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. D.C.</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Orantes-Hernandez v. Smith</i> , 541 F. Supp. 351 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	11
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	3
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	2, 3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-040150HLT-GEB, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022).....	11, 20
<i>Robertson v. Allied Sols., LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Robinson v. Byron</i> , 30 Eng. Rep. 3 (1788)	18
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15-17, 19
<i>Stein v. Thomas</i> , 672 F. App’x 565 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	3, 6
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 998 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	17, 18
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	7
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (D. Me. 1838)	18
<i>Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trustees</i> , No. 23-CV-069-SWS, 2023 WL 4297186 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023)	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (9th ed. 1920).....	18
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	18
Ernest A. Young, <i>Standing, Equity, and Injury in Fact</i> , 97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1885 (2022).....	16
Henry B. Veatch, <i>Human Rights: Fact or Fancy?</i> (1985).....	7
Letter from Supreme Court to George Washington (Aug. 8, 1793).....	15
Matt Beienburg, <i>De-Escalating the Curriculum Wars: A Proposal for Academic Transparency in K-12 Education</i> , Goldwater Institute (Jan. 14, 2020)	2
